

No. 12-696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DR. DANIEL L. AKIN;
DR. DARRELL L. BOCK; DR. D.A. CARSON;
DR. C. STEPHEN EVANS; DR. WAYNE GRUDEM;
DR. JAMES M. HAMILTON; DR. H. WAYNE HOUSE;
DR. PETER A. LILLBACK; DR. R. ALBERT
MOHLER, JR.; AND J. MICHAEL THIGPEN IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
kshackelford@libertyinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. For a court to determine that a prayer is religiously “neutral,” it must impermissibly consider the content of the prayer and compare it with a state-established orthodoxy of neutrality 7

II. Every prayer adopts particular religious beliefs and is therefore not religiously “neutral.” 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , No. 1:05-cv-0813-DFH-TAB, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38330 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 28, 2005)	9, 10
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)	1, 17
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, NC</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	1, 17
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6, 7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 17

Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969) 7

Rubin v. City of Lancaster,
710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013) 11, 12, 13, 17

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) 1, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 6, 7, 9, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert J. Delahunty, “*Varied Carols*”: *Legislative Prayer in a Pluralistic Society*, 40 Creighton L. Rev. 517 (2007) 8

Funk & Wagnalls New International Dictionary of the English Language 1137 (comp. ed. 1987) . . . 7

Paul Johnson, *The Quest for God: A Personal Pilgrimage* 184 (1996) 14

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer*, 6 Georgetown J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 219 (2008) 14

Shaikh Abdullah ibn Abi Zayd al-Qayrawani, *The Risala: A Treatise on Maliki Fiqh* 17

Ninian Smart, *Dimensions of the Sacred:
An Anatomy of the World's Beliefs*
27 (1996) 15, 16

Phillip Zaleski & Carol Zaleski, *Prayer: A History*
305 (2005) 13
